

EN301*

Gas Services Information Act 2012

Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Amendment Regulations 2012

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Amendment Regulations 2012*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Gas Services Information Act 2012* section 7 comes into operation.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Regulations 2004*.

4. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7(1) delete “3” and insert:

3 or 4

5. Regulation 21 amended

Delete regulation 21(1) and insert:

- (1) The IMO has the functions (its *main functions*) conferred on it by —
 - (a) these regulations other than subregulation (2); and
 - (b) the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004* and the market rules; and
 - (c) the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012*.

6. Regulation 22 amended

In regulation 22 after “functions” insert:

under the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004*

7. Regulation 23 amended

- (1) In regulation 23(3):

- (a) delete “IMO by these regulations, the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004* or the market rules,” and insert:

IMO,

- (b) in paragraph (d) after “assistance to” insert:

the

- (2) After regulation 23(3) insert:

- (4A) The reference in subregulation (3) to other powers conferred on the IMO is a reference to powers conferred on the IMO by —
 - (a) these regulations; or
 - (b) the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004* or the market rules; or
 - (c) the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012*.

8. Regulation 25 amended

In regulation 25(1):

- (a) in paragraph (b) delete “2004.” and insert:

2004; or

- (b) after paragraph (b) insert:

(c) the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012*.

9. Regulation 31 amended

- (1) In regulation 31(b) delete “in relation to the objectives set out in section 122(2) of the Act;” and insert:

in relation to —

- (i) the objectives set out in section 122(2) of the Act; and
(ii) the objectives set out in the *Gas Services Information Act 2012* section 6;

and

- (2) In regulation 31 after each of paragraphs (a) and (c) insert:

and

10. Regulation 55 inserted

After regulation 54 insert:

55. Relationship to the *Gas Services Information Act 2012*

Regulations 21(1)(c), 23(4A)(c), 25(1)(c) and 31(b)(ii) do not have effect if functions are not conferred on the IMO by regulations made under the *Gas Services Information Act 2012* section 7(2)(a).

By Command of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.